

City of Grand Island

Tuesday, August 10, 2004 Council Session

Item G12

#2004-194 - Approving to Rescind Resolution #2003-272, in Regards to the Final Clarifier Mechanisms for the Waste Water Treatment Plant, to a Corrected Resolution

Staff Contact: Steven P. Riehle, P.E., Public Works Director

City of Grand Island City Council

Council Agenda Memo

From: Steven P. Riehle, P.E., Director of Public Works

Meeting: August 10, 2004

Subject: Approving to Rescind Resolution #2003-272, in Regards

to the Final Clarifier Mechanisms for the Waste Water

Treatment Plant, to a Corrected Resolution

Item #'s: G-12

Presente r(s): Steven P. Riehle, P.E., Director of Public Works

Background

The Waste Water Division of the Public Works Department advertised for bids for three (3) Final Clarifier Mechanisms on August 18, 2003. Bids were received and opened on September 4, 2003. All bids included a lump sum for the three Final Clarifier Mechanisms and an alternate additive for stainless steel. Dorr-Oliver EIMCO of Salt Lake City, UT was low bidder.

Discussion

The City Council approved Resolution Number 2003-272 at the September 23, 2003 meeting. An incorrect bid price was in the resolution.

Alternatives

It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand. The Council may:

- 1. Approve a resolution rescinding the original resolution and passing a corrected version.
- 2. Disapprove or /Deny rescinding the original resolution.
- 3. Modify the request to meet the wishes of the Council
- 4. Table the issue.

Recommendation

City Administration recommends that the Council pass a resolution rescinding the original resolution and passing a corrected resolution for the Final Clarifier Mechanisms.

Sample Motion

Move to approve the rescinding of the original resolution and pass a corrected resolution.

RESOLUTION 2004-194

WHEREAS, on September 23, 2003, by Resolution 2003-272, the City Council of the City of Grand Island approved the bid of Dorr-Oliver EIMCO of Salt Lake City, Utah for Final Clarifier Mechanisms, Project 2003-WWTP-2 in the amount of \$400,685.00; and

WHEREAS, such amount was incorrect; and

WHEREAS, Dorr-Oliver EIMCO provided an evaluated bid of \$620,817 which included Alternate A for Final Clarifier Mechanisms, Project 2003-WWTP-2; and

WHEREAS, the City chose not to accept Alternate A, reducing Dorr-Oliver EIMCO's bid to \$396,817.00; and

WHEREAS, after excluding Alternate A, Dorr-Oliver EIMCO was the low bidder for the project; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to rescind Resolution 2003-272, and to accept the bid of Dorr-Oliver EIMCO for Final Clarifier Mechanisms, Project 2003-WWTP-2 in the amount of \$396,817.00; and

WHEREAS, a contract for such project in the amount of \$396,817.00 has been reviewed and approved by the City Attorney's office.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that:

- 1. Resolution 2003-272 is hereby rescinded.
- 2. The bid of Dorr-Oliver EIMCO of Salt Lake City, Utah for final clarifier mechanisms, Project 2003-WWTP-2 in the amount of \$396,817.00 is hereby approved.
- 3. The Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute an agreement with such contractor for such project on behalf of the City of Grand Island.

- - -

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, August 10, 2004.

RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

Approved as to Form ¤ _____ August 5, 2004 ¤ City Attorney